



\$~530

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 9820/2025, CM APPL. 41039/2025, CM APPL. 41040/2025

RAHUL DAS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Gosh, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Kamlesh Kr. Mishra, Ms. Renu,
Mr. Rohan Mandal, Mr. Swagata
Gupta and Mr. Himanshu Deegwal,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. G.D. Sharma, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

14.07.2025

%

1. The petitioners, working as contractual/outsourced personnel in various technical and facility management roles under the National Informatics Centre (NIC)/respondent No.5, filed present petitions seeking directions to the respondents to regularise and absorb them into permanent employment with pay scales, service benefits, and employment rights equal to those of similarly placed regular employees.
2. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners, on instructions, fairly submits that the relief sought in the present petition is being restricted only to the extent of seeking directions to the respondents for consideration of the representation dated 12.06.2025 made by the petitioners to the Chief Labour Commissioner, Ministry of Labour and Employment, New Delhi in pursuance to the order dated 19.05.2025 passed by the Supreme Court in



W.P.(C) Diary No. 26685/2025.

3. In view of the above, issue notice to respondent No.3 through all permissible modes, limited to the aforesaid aspect, returnable on 21.07.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 14, 2025

ga