



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 9820/2025, CM APPL. 41039/2025 & CM APPL.
41040/2025

RAHUL DAS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Ghose, Mr. Kamlesh Kr.
Mishra, Ms. Renu, Mr. Rahul
Mandol, Mr. Swagata Gupta, Ms.
Chandana Debnath and Ms. Samishti
Solomon, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. G.D. Sharma, SPGC with Mr.
Deepak Tanwar, GD, Advocate for
R-1 and R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **21.07.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Service report with regard to the notice issued to respondent no 3 reflects that the same has been served; however, learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 2 submits that the same has been served on them and not on respondent no. 3 specifically.
3. In view of the above, issue notice to respondent no. 3, on the petitioners taking necessary, through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any, as well as *dasti*, returnable on 25.07.2025.
4. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 21, 2025/bsr