



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9820/2025**

RAHUL DAS AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjoy Kr. Ghosh, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Kamlesh Kr. Mishra, Ms.
Renu and Ms. Arthana Brahma,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Neha Rastogi, Sr. Panel Counsel
with Mr. Animesh Rastogi, Mr. Rajat
Dubey, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **27.10.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 66575/2025 (for setting aside status quo order dated 25.07.2025)

2. The present application filed on behalf of the respondents under Section 151 of the CPC, seeks the following prayers:

- "a. Set aside the order dated 25.07.2025 passed in W.P.(C) 9820/2025 directing 'Status Quo' on the petitioners' service conditions;
- b. In the alternative, modify the said order to clarify that it shall not bind or prejudice the rights and obligations of the contractor / principal employer (who may be impleaded as a party)
- c. Pass such other or further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit in the interest of justice."

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner/non-applicant accepts notice. Let a



response be filed before the next date of hearing.

5. List on 02.12.2025, the date already fixed.

AMIT SHARMA, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025/bsr/sg