



\$~91

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 9820/2025, CM APPL. 41039/2025, CM APPL. 41040/2025
CM APPL. 66575/2025 & CM APPL. 75716/2025
RAHUL DAS AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kr. Ghosh, Senior Advocate with Mr. Kamlesh Kumar Mishra, Ms. Renu, Ms. Arthana Brahma and Mr. M. Devedran, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Ms. Neha Rastogi, SPC with Mr. Animesh Rastogi and Mr. Shashank Pandey, Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
02.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 3 submits that the petitioners were employed through their contractor, *i.e.*, Xeam Ventures Private Ltd.
3. On oral request of learned counsel for the petitioners, Xeam Ventures Private Ltd. is impleaded as respondent no. 6.
4. Let an amended memo of parties be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
5. On an amended memo of parties being filed, issue notice to respondent No. 6, on the petitioners taking necessary steps, through all permissible



modes, including electronic mail, if any, returnable on 19.02.2026.

6. List on 19.02.2026.
7. Interim order to continue.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 02, 2025/sn