



\$~14

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CNR No. DLHC010431492025

+ W.P.(C) 9820/2025

RAHUL DAS AND ORS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anil, Ms.Renu, Ms.Shivani, and
Mr.Kamlesh Kr. Mishra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms.Maanya Saxena, proxy counsel for
Mr.Jagdish Chandra, CGSC for R-1, 2
& 5

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **05.08.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 81368/2025 (seeking impleadment of respondent no. 6 to 16 in the captioned petition) & CM APPL. 81369/2025 (seeking impleadment of petitioner nos. 245 to 255 in the captioned petition)

Reply to the applications has not been filed.

CM APPL.36306/2026 (condonation of delay)

This is an application filed by respondent nos. 1, 2 & 5 under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 45 days in filing the counter affidavit.

Notice. Counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and states that he has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned. Counter affidavit filed by respondent nos.1, 2 & 5 be taken on record, if in order.



Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9820/2025

Amended memo of parties has been filed.

Counter affidavit has been filed by respondent nos. 1, 2 & 5.

Counter affidavit has not been filed by respondent nos. 3, 4 & 6.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 10.08.2026, the date already fixed, for further directions.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 5, 2026/sk